## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3640046

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
RYAN ENG	03/31/2015
DAVID LAM	03/31/2015
ERIC WONG	03/31/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NGEN SMOKE LLC	
Street Address:	63 BUCK ROAD	
City:	EAST BRUNSWICK	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08816	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29514974
Application Number:	62105077

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-682-9003

Email: PATENTS@MSF-LAW.COM
Correspondent Name: ANTONIO PAPAGEORGIOU
Address Line 1: 125 PARK AVENUE 7TH FL
Address Line 2: MEISTER SEELIG & FEIN LLP
Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6701-001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANTONIO PAPAGEORGIOU
SIGNATURE:	/Antonio Papageogiou/
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2015

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=NGEN SMOKE LLC Operating Agreement redacted#page1.tif source=NGEN SMOKE LLC Operating Agreement redacted#page2.tif

PATENT 503593416 REEL: 037192 FRAME: 0816

source=NGEN SMOKE LLC Operating Agreement redacted#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 037192 FRAME: 0817

# Operating Agreement of NGEN SMOKE LLC, a Limited Liability Company

### I. Formation.

A. <u>State of Formation</u>. This is a Limited Liability Company Operating Agreement (the "Agreement") for NGEN SMOKE LLC, a Manager-managed New Jersey limited liability company (the "Company") formed under and pursuant to New Jersey law.



C. <u>Primary Business Address</u>. The location of the primary place of business of the Company is:

63 Buck Road, East Brunswick, New Jersey 08816, or such other location as shall be selected from time to time by the Members.



PATENT REEL: 037192 FRAME: 0818



by virtue of the fact that for any reason any other or others of them may be invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part.

- Headings. The Article and Section headings in this Agreement are for convenience and they form no part of this Agreement and shall not affect its interpretation.
- Controlling Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in all Ε. respects in accordance with the laws of the state of New Jersey (without regard to conflicts of law principles thereof).
- Application of New Jersey Law. Any matter not specifically covered by a provision of this Agreement shall be governed by the applicable provisions of New Jersey law.
- Η. Amendment. This Agreement may be amended only by written consent of the Board and the Member. Upon obtaining the approval of any such amendment, supplement or restatement as to the Certificate, the Company shall cause a Certificate of Amendment or Amended and Restated Certificate to be prepared, executed and filed in accordance with New Jersey law.
- \* Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire understanding among the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements and understandings, inducements or conditions, express or implied, oral or written, except as herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Members have executed and agreed to this Limited Liability Company Operating Agreement, which shall be effective as of March ..., 2015.

Signature:

Signature:

Signature:

**RECORDED: 12/02/2015** 

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 037192 FRAME: 0820**